  1/4
—
ABB M EASUREMENT &  ANALY TICS  |  INSTRU CTION
TSP300, TSA101, TSP341-N, TTF200, TTF300
Temperature sensors and transmitters with
INMETRO Flameproof enclosure
Supplement / changes of the operating and commissioning instruction for TSP, TSA101, TSP341-N, TTF200 and
TTF300, valid for the following models:

with the general operating instruction.
Device Identification
The related type coding of a device covered by the INMETRO
certification for flameproof enclosure is shown on the additional
plates for sensors TSP300 and TSP341-N. Transmitters TTF
(TTF200 and TTF300) have their type coding on the device’s
name plate, see subsequent chapter Name plate TTF.
Name plate TTF
1 Manufacturer, manufacturer
address, country of manufacture,
manufacturing year - week
2 Safety integrity level, SIL logo
(optional)
3 CE mark (EU conformity), if not
on additional plate
4 Type designation / model
5 Transmitter communications
protocol (HART)
6 2D barcode for serial number in
accordance with order
7 IP rating of the housing
8 Software revision (SW), hardware
revision (HW)
9 ‘Follow product documentation’
symbol
j Client configuration:

Figure 3: Additional plate for TSP300 and TSP341-N (example TSP341-N)
The additional plates include
• Type designation in accordance with INMETRO approval (C5)
• Approval number (DNV 15.0115 X)
• Explosion protection marking
• Temperature class and corresponding ambient temperature
Ta. of the explosion-proof design
Additional information for TSP341-N (non-invasive temperature
sensor)
• Related type coding of the device, covered by the INMETRO
certificate for flameproof enclosure
• Temperature class and corresponding surface temperature
Tsurf. of the explosion-proof design
Additional information for TSP300 (TSP311, TSP321, TSP331)
• Related type coding of the device, covered by the INMETRO
certificate for flameproof enclosure
• Temperature class and corresponding media/process
temperature Tp of the explosion-proof design
• Explosion protection marking for TSP300:
Ex dB IIC T6…T1 Ga/Gb
Note
• For more information see type examination certificate
INMETRO DNV 15.0115 X.
• Further information on the approval of devices for use in
potentially explosive atmospheres can be found in the type
examination certificates at www.abb.com/temperature.
Change from two to one column
  3/4
Notes on assembly, installation, operation and repair of devices in the ‘Flameproof
enclosure’ type of protection
Change from one to two columns
The following requirements for assembly, installation, operation
and repair of devices in the ‘Flameproof enclosure’ type of
protection should be complied with.
The supplements are in line with the type examination certificate
INMETRO DNV 15.0115 X – Revision 01.
Electrical data
Transmitter
Supply circuit
Maximum voltage US = 30 V
Maximum current Is = 32 mA, limited by the upstream fuse
(rated fuse current 32 mA)
Measurement current circuit
Maximum voltage UO = 6.5 V
Maximum current IO = 17.8 mA
Maximum power PO = 29 mW (TTF200, TTH200*)
PO = 39 mW (TTF300, TTH300*)
* TTH200 or TTH300 integrated in TSP300
Max output power Po bases on max. temperature rise of 8 K, see
chapter ‘Thermal resistance’ in manual. For higher output power,
temperature rise must be recalculated.
Electrical connections - TTF200 and TTF300
Flameproof (enclosure) - Zone 1
Marking: Ex db IIC T6…T1 Gb
Ex area Zone 1, 2 Safe area
A Sensor
B Transmitter in Ex d-housing
C Supply isolator with voltage limit
(30 V)
D Fuse, 32 mA
E Interface for LCD indicator
Figure 4: TTF200, TTF300, hookup in Zone 1 ‘flameproof (enclosure)’ type of protection)
For installation and mounting of TTF200 and TTF300 study
carefully the type examination certificate INMETRO DNV 15.0115 X
and the operating instructions of TTF200 or TTF300.
Electrical connections - TSP341-N
Flameproof (enclosure) - Zone 1
Marking: Ex db IIC T6…T1 Gb
Ex area Zone 1, 2 Safe area
A Sensors for surface and ambient temperature
B Transmitter in connection head
C Ex d housing (IP 6X) with Ex d cable gland
D Supply isolator with voltage limit (30 V)
E Fuse 32 mA
Figure 5: TSP341-N, interconnection in ‘Ex d – flameproof (enclosure)’ type of protection
The TSP341-N in Ex d – flameproof (enclosure) type of protection